


CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Chairman Manuel Pérez-Vichot Board member Martin L. Marquez
Vice Chair Ernie Aloma Board member Juan Molina
Board member Bob Calvert Alternate Alejandro J. Gonzalez
AGENDA
Regular Meeting
Monday, June 6th, 2016
6:30 p.m.

City Hall - Council Chambers
201 Westward Drive — Miami Springs

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
A) April 4, 2016

3. SWEARING IN OFF ALL WITNESSES

4. NEW BUSINESS
A) Case # 04-V-16
SANDRA VITTERI AND FABIAN MALDONADO
914 IBIS AVENUE
R-1B, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
Applicant is seeking a variance in order to construct an addition to a single family home.
B) Case # 05-V-16
AQ GROUPO, LLC
650 DE SOTO DRIVE
NW 36, NW 36" STREET DISTRICT
Applicant is seeking.variances in order to construct a 122 room hotel.
5. OLD BUSINESS
None.

6. ADJOURNMENT
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The decisions of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Board of Appeals pursuant to Code
Section 150.113. Any person appealing any decision may need to ensure that a verbatim record is made
of the proceedings, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is made.
(F.S. 286.0105)
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City of Miami Springs, Florida
The Board of Adjustment met in Regular Session at 6:30 p.m., on Monday, April 4,
2016 in the Council Chambers at City Hall.
1) Call to Order/Roll Call
The meeting was called to order at 6:36 p.m.
The following were present: Chairman Manuel Pérez-Vichot
Vice Chair Ernie Aloma
Juan Molina
Bill Tallman *arrived at 6:41 p.m.
Alejandro Gonzalez
Absent: Bob Calvert
Also present: Councilwoman Roslyn Buckner
City Attorney Jan K. Seiden

Zoning and Planning Director Chris Heid
Board Secretary Juan D. Garcia

2) Approval of Minutes

The minutes for the January 4, 2016 meeting were approved as written.

Board member Molina moved to approve the minutes as written. Board member
Gonzalez seconded the motion, which passed unanimously on voice vote.

3) Swearing In of All Withesses and Zoning and Planning Director:

Board Secretary Garcia swore in the Zoning and Planning Director, the applicants or

representatives of the applicants who would testify should the Board have any
qguestions.
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4) New Business:

A) Case # 02-V-16
CAD ACQUISITIONS, LLC
80 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE
Zoning: R-1C
Lot Size: 32,130 SQ. FT

The applicant is seeking an after-the-fact variance from Section 154-31 (A) in order to
waive 0.33 feet (four inches) of the minimum finished floor elevation of 8 feet. (Approval
of a minimum finished floor elevation of 7.67 feet requested).

Zoning and Planning Director Heid read his recommendation to the Board.

City Attorney Seiden informed the Board that there is a Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy currently on the property. This occurred because a building permit was
previously issued for an incorrect floor elevation and now the owner is looking to receive
a variance to waive the 0.33 foot of minimum finished floor elevation of 8 feet so that a
Certificate of Occupancy may be issued.

Anthony Escara of CAD Acquisitions was present to represent the owner and to answer
any questions the Board members may have. He submitted a Power of Attorney for the
record.

Chair Pérez-Vichot asked if there were any correspondence on the case. City Planner
Heid informed the Chair that there was not any correspondence regarding this case.

Board member Molina moved to approve the variance requested. Vice Chair
Aloma seconded the motion, which was carried unanimously on voice vote.

City Attorney Seiden advised the applicant’s representative of the 10 day appeal period.

*Board member Tallman arrived at this time.

B) Case # 03-V-16
665 MOKENA PARTNERS, LLC/ STEVE MARIN
665 MOKENA DRIVE
Zoning: NW36
Lot Size: 5,600 SQ. FT

Applicant is requesting variances in order to construct a 69,538 square foot, 120 room
hotel. The Variances requested are as follows:

1. Requests variance from Section 150-16 (E) to waive six of the minimum required
70 parking spaces. (Provision of 64 parking spaces proposed).

2. Requests variance from Section 150-106 (A)(9), to waive the requirement that
parking spaces have a minimum separation of 12" from any structure. (No
separation between parking spaces and support columns proposed)

Zoning and Planning Director Heid read his recommendation to the Board.
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Chair Pérez-Vichot asked is the hotel would have a shuttle to transport people, should
the variance be granted for the lesser number of parking spaces that is normally
required.

Steve Marin, 665 Mokena Drive, confirmed that there will be a shuttle at the hotel. Mr.
Marin added that 665 Mokena Partners, LLC has been residents to the City in business
since 1978 and this would be the third newly developed hotel in the City, within the last
five years.

Israel Bigelman, 801 Fairway Drive in Miami Beach, who is the architect for this hotel
was present and spoke to the Board about the project.

Chair Pérez-Vichot asked if there were any comments from the audience and there
were no comments at this time.

Board member Molina moved to approve the variances as stated with the seven
conditions that were read in the Zoning and Planning Director’s recommendation.

Board member Gonzalez seconded the motion, which passed unanimously on
voice vote.

City Attorney Seiden advised the applicant of the 10 day appeal period. He added that
this item will be brought before council for their review.

5) Old Business: None.

6) Adjournment

There was no further business to be discussed and the meeting was adjourned at 6:52
p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Juan D. Garcia
Board Secretary

Adopted by the Board on
this ___day of , 2016.

Manny Perez-Vichot, Chair

Words -stricken-through- have been deleted. Underscored words represent changes.
All other words remain unchanged.
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“The comments, discussions, recommendations and proposed actions of City Citizen
Advisory Boards do not constitute the policy, position, or prospective action of the City,

which may only be established and authorized by an appropriate vote or other action of
the City Council’.
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VARIANCE CASE
NO. 04-V-16

SANDRA VITTERI
AND
FABIAN MALDONADO

914 I1BIS AVENUE

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING: 06-06-2016



CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS PLANNING DEPARTMENT

201 Westward Drive

Miami Springs, FL 33166-5289
Phone: (305) 805-5030

Fax:  (305) 805-5036

MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Adjustment
FROM: Christopher Heid, City Planner

DATE: June 6, 2016

SUBJECT: Application for Variance Hearing

CASE # 04-V-16

APPLICANT: Sandra Vitteri and Fabian Maldonado
ADDRESS: 914 Ibis Avenue

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1B, Single Family Residential

REQUEST: The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 150-042 (E)(1) in
order to construct an addition to an existing single family home that would
continue the existing non-conforming side yard setback of the residence, as
follows:

1. Requests variance from Section 150-042 (E)(1) to waive one foot of the
minimum required corner side yard setback of 7'5"(seven feet five inches).
(Side yard setback of 6'5” (six feet five inches) proposed).

THE PROPERTY: The property is rectangular in shape, 74 feet in width, and a
depth of 127 feet, for a total lot area of 9,448 square feet. The property abuts a
16 foot wide alley at the rear (south).

THE PROJECT: The applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance in
order to construct a 137square foot one story addition at the rear of an existing
one story single family home consisting of a bedroom.

ANALYSIS: As noted, the existing single family home has a non-conforming

west side yard setback of 7’5”. The applicant is proposing to continue that
setback for the addition. Requiring the addition to be set back an additional one
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foot would look awkward and make construction more difficult and expensive,
particularly tying the new roof to the existing.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the request for variance be
approved.

1. Plans hall substantially with those as submitted, as follows:

o Sheet A.01, Existing Floor Plan, by Roberto C. Toth P.E., dated on
February 25, 2015, signed and sealed on March 15, 2016.

e Sheet A.02, Elevation, by Roberto C. Toth P.E., dated on February
25, 2015, signed and sealed on March 15, 2016.

e Sheet S.02, Roof Framing Plan, by Roberto C. Toth P.E., dated on
February 25, 2015, signed and sealed on March 15, 2016.

Substantial compliance shall be at the sole determination of the City.

2. Any variances granted either by the Board of Adjustment or by the City
Council shall be null and void if the applicant does not obtain a building
permit and commence construction within one year of the date of the
granting of the variance. If unusual circumstances exist, the variance may
be extended by the Board of Adjustment or the City Council, whichever
granted the variance, for an additional six-month period. No extensions
beyond the time periods specified above are authorized.

3. The addition shall have a barrel tile roof to match that of the existing
structure.

BoardofAdjustment914ibisAve
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Building & Planning Department
201 Westward Drive

Official Use Only o
Submittal Date: Miami Springs, FL 33166
Case No.: - Phone: 305-805-5034 Fax: 305-805-5036
www.miamisprings-fl.gov
CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS VARIANCE APPLICATION
APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT NAME Pl OPvERTY ADDRESS
Sonchg VTR @ i This 7Q\ e M,cwm\mmm H
PLICANT_PHONE NUMBER (BE?I NUMBER TO REACH YOU) E-MAIL ADDRESS ”') & _
(Ffobe ) UMY S Gt 241 bect ‘Dt o)+ (o

Request that a determination be made by the Board of Adjustment of the City of Miami
Springs, on the following appeal that was denied by the Building Official for the reason that
it is @ matter, in which the Building official could not exercise discretion and which, in his

opinion, might properly come before the Board.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT SIZE AND ZONING DISTRICT

5 First Additis o Qlovie Povk| Q451 Rl -

SUBDIVISION L.S TCtlﬁ LOT SIZE ZONING DISTRICT

LOT(S) BLOCK

HAVE ANY PREVIOUS APP\lJCAﬂONS OR APPEALS BEEN FILED WITHIN THE LAST SIX (6) MONTHS IN CONNECTION WITH THESE PREMISES?

YES NO

IF YES, BRIEFLY STATE THE NATURE OF THE PREVIOUS APPLICATION:

iIF YOU.ARE THE OWNER, HOW LONG HAVE YOU OWNED THE PROPERTY? WHAT IS THE APPROXIMATE COST INVOLVED IN THIS CHANGE?
\F\ \%@Qv ) ~.OOsR

~

(1)(We) believe that the Board of Adjustment should grant this petition for the following
reasons:
(Please include a separate document indicating the grounds for the appeal and reasons

with respect to the law and fact for granting the appeal or special exception or variance.
SHOWING OF UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP MUST BE MADE BEFORE A VARIANCE CAN

BE GRANTED; the grounds must be stated.)

(I) (We) understand this petition becomes part of the permanent records of the Board of
Adjustment.

(1) (We) hereby certify that the above statements and the statements or showing made in
any papers and/or plans submitted are true to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.



Signgture of Owner Slgnature of Co-CGwner

Zonoira Vlilen Foban faddsmnals

Printed name of Owner Printed name of Co-Owner
The contents of this petition are The contents of this petition are
Sworn to and subscribed before Sworn to and subscribed before
me this _& day of éigﬂ n_, me this _ % day of Mareda ,
201ty . 204
\\lvui_&{}[m \uu@«(kkk
SIGNAY E OF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA SIGNATURE F NOTARY UBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
/
ot Q. @gvﬂ\"\
PRINT NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC PRINT NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC

JUAN D. GARCIA

i,

S o hRCIA ST AEL MY COMMISSION # FF 920386
MY COMMISSION # FF 929386 ? EXPIRES: October 20, 2019
STAMP SEAL EXPIRES: October 20, 2019 STAMP SEAL k * Bonded Thry l\iota gu;Irc Un.derwriters
Bondegd Thru Notary Public Underwriters . - ry - "
COMMISSION EXPIRES: COMMISSION EXPIRES:
PERSONALLY KNOWN: PERSONALLY KNOWN:
PRODUCED IDENTIFICATION: __ £ Dol Lietnie PRODUCED IDENTIFICATION: _{FL. Drivwar (A conse




Letter of intention

Dear City of Miami Springs,

We as owners of the House located at the 914 Ibis Av. ask that the city
consider the authorization of the permits for the construction according to
the given plans without the additional removal of the lateral 12 inches. This
will not only improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood, but the

construction will be made easier and less expensive.

Sincerely,

Fabian Maldonado




Prope ’z Search Application - Miami-Dade County

% OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Property Information

Mailing Address

Folio: 05-3013-054-0070
914 IBIS AVE
PropenyAtdrss: Miami Springs, FL 33166-3212
owner FABIAN J MALDONADO &W
i SANDRA G VITTERI
914 IBIS AVE

MIAMI SPRINGS, FL 33166-3212

Page 1 of 1

Generated On : 5/24/2016

Primary Zone 0600 SINGLE FAMILY,1401-1550 S
Primary Land Use 0101 RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE
FAMILY : 1 UNIT

Beds / Baths / Half 3/2/0
Floors 1
Living Units 1
Actual Area 2,245 Sq.Ft
Living Area 1,545 Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 1,895 Sq Ft Taxable Value Information
Lot Size 9,451.34 Sq.Ft 2015 20iA 2013
Year Built 1962 County

Exemption Value $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Assessment Information Taxable Value $154,751 $153,126 $150,125
Year 2015 2014 2013} |School Board
Land Value $136,842 $118,896 $81,881| |Exemption Value $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Building Value $131,892 $128,481 $114,837| |Taxable Value $179,751 $178,126 $175,125
XF Value $3,329 $3,368 $3,407| |City
Market Value $272,063 $250,745 $200,125| |Exemption Value $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Assessed Value $204,751 $203,126 $200,125| |Taxable Value $154,751 $153,126 $150,125

Regional
Benefits Information Exemption Value $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013| |Taxable Value $154,751 $153,126 $150,125
gaa\;e OurHomes Qse?iiiiir:: " 567.312) 41919 Sales Information
Homestead Exemption $25,000 $25,000| $25,000| |Previous Sale Price| OR Book-Page | Qualification Description
Second Homestead |Exemption $25,000| $25,000( $25,000| {09/01/2005 $435,000| 23760-1898 |Sales which are qualified
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, 06/01/1976 $62,000{ 00000-00000 |Sales which are qualified
Behiaol Board, ity Reglonal) 06/01/1974 $57,500] 00000-00000 |Sales which are qualified

Short Legal Description

13 53 40 PB 72-65

GLORIA PARK ESTS 1ST ADDN

LOT 15

LOT SIZE SITE VALUE

OR 9376-76

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http:/www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp

httne/ararar miamidadse anu/mranartucearch/

824701/



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Lot 12 BLOCK _ ===
SUBDIVISION FIRST ADDITION TO GLORIA PARK ESTATES
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 72 AT PAGE 65
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI~DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

1S88°38'57"E . B aup 914 IBIS AVENUE, MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA 33166

: PWY EDGE OF SWIK B

AL [ zsar DS _AVENEL

FAR.(NO ID s T T X .
( S 8 CONC. WK " - T e )

frgod
. T ©VS88:38'57"E
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60" TOTAL R/W

LENAPE DR.

CONCRETE & G mer
 DRIVEWAY

32.2"
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g & LOCATION SKETCH (N.T.S.)
e )
%

FEATURES INTENDED TO BE SURVEYED AND MAPPED
PROPERTY LINES, FENCES,EASEMENTS FROM RECORD PLAT,POLES.BUILDINGS,ROADS AND TRAILS,STREAMS,LAKES, WATERWAYS,RAILROADS, DRIVEWAYS, SIGNS,
i GENERAL PERMANENT STRUCTURES, ELEVATIONS

3 FEATURES INTENDED TO BE SURVEYED AND MAPPED AND LEGEND
5.7 S a MHwMANHOLE,CBINLET.FH=FIRE HYDRANT, P/L=PROPERTY LINE,GONC=GONCRETE SLAB, A/C=AIR_CONDITIONER
GARAGE -9 WM=WATER METER, OUL=OVERHEAD UMLITY LINE, SWLKwSIDEWALKPAV=PAVEMENT, PLT=PLANTER, C&G= CURE & GUTTER
£L.=6.73 . LEGEND  FoH~FOUND DRILL HOLE.UE=UTILITY EASEMENT,OME=DRAINAGE AND MAINTENANCE EASEMENT.R/WwRIGHT OF WAYN.T.S.«NOT TO SCALE,
cond] =0, . N L. F N&DwFOUND NAIL AND DISK.FIF=FOUND 3/4" IRON PIPE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,SIP=SET 3/4" % 18" IRON PIPE LB7703

/W N~ pOREH © /LmPROPERTY LINE,CL=CLEAR,O/5=OFFSET,CLF=CHAIN LINK FENCE.WF=WOOD FENCE,O/L=ON LINE.TEL=TELEPHONE, A/C=AIR CONDITIONER

76.4"

16.6'

—~ ] CBS=CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE,PWY=PARKWAY,R=RADIUS, ACENTRAL ANGLE,T=TANGENT,A=ARC,CH=CHORD, & =CENTERLINE,DELTA=CENTRAL ANGLE
DF.3 FFLOOR M/L=MONUMENT LINEPC=POINT OF CURVATURE,ID=IDENTIFICATION,RES=RESIDENCE,PLT=PLANTER FI8=FOUND 1/2" IRON BARFN=FOUND NAIL,
: E1=7.96' WME=WALL MAINTENANCE EASEMENT,B/L=BASE LINE,WP=WOCD POLE, GP=CONCRETE POLE, BF=BLOCK FENCE, LP=LIGHT POLE BEQ=BARBEQUE

PELPLATTED BUILDING LINE,STLwSURVEY TIE LINEPRC~POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE,PCC=POINT OF COMPOUNE CURVATURE,BBL=BASE BUILDING LINE,
ENC=ENCROACHMEN TIW=IRONWORK,(R)=RECORD, (M)=MEASURED,SN&D=SET NAIL AN DISK (B7703 PRM=PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT,

EMaBENCH MARK, EL=ELEVATION,SEC=SECTION ,PQB=POINT OF BEGINNING,POC=POINT OF COMMENCEMENTE=ELECTRIC

HC=HANDICAP, |.F.= IRON FENGE, 1.G.= IRON GATE, M.F.=METAL FENCE,TYP.=TYPICAL

searivcs are assuwen ov - PLAT, CENTERLINE I1BIS AVENUE (S88°38'57"E)

NOTES:

SURVEY FOR CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT. THE ACCURACY OBTAINED BY THIS SURVEY WAS 1 FOOT IN 10,000
OR BETTER. WELL—IDENTIFIED FEATURES IN THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAVE BEEN MEASURED 7O AN ESTIMATED
POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF 0.1 FEET. THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE ALTERED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT OUR WRITTEN
~o 15.3" CONSENT. THIS IS A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.
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IF ANY AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY
/S THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP DATED__ 9 /11/0Q _DEUNIATES THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
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SHOWN, AND THIS SURVEY MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE SET BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF LAND

SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 472,027 (F.S.) AND CHAPTER 5§)r17 OFf THEFLORIDA

. ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT REFLECT OR DETERMINE OWNERSHIP.
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VARIANCE CASE
NO. 05-V-16

AQ GROUP, LLC

650 DE SOTO DRIVE

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING: 06-06-2016



CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS PLANNING DEPARTMENT

201 Westward Drive

Miami Springs, FL 33166-5289
Phone: (305) 805-5030

Fax:  (305) 805-5036

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Christopher Heid, City Planner
DATE: June 6, 2016

SUBJECT: Application for Variance Hearing
CASE # 05-V-16

APPLICANT: AQ Group, LLC

ADDRESS: 650 De Soto Drive

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variances in ordered to construct an
80,170 square foot, five story hotel with 122 rooms on an existing surface parking
lot at 5001 NW 36 Street, in the NW 36 Street Zoning District

Variances requested are as follows:

1. Requests variance from Section 150-016 (E) (6), Parking, to waive 19 of
the 121 required vehicular parking spaces. (Provision of 102 parking
spaces proposed).

2. Requests variance from Section 150-176, Off Street Parking Appendix,
to waive one (1) foot of the minimum required aisle width of 23 feet. (Aisle

width of 22 feet proposed).

3. Requests variance from Section 150-164 (E) (1), Height Limitations, to
exceed by one (1) story, the maximum permitted four (4) stories. (A five

story building proposed).
THE PROPERTY: The property is rectangular in shape, with 300 feet of frontage

on NW 36 Street, and a depth of 346 square feet. The parcel runs the full width
of the block between De Leon Drive and De Soto Drive. A 16 foot wide City
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owned right-of-way (alley) runs through the property in the northwest quadrant of
the parcel.

THE PROJECT: The applicant is proposing to construct an 80,170 square foot,
five story hotel with 122 rooms on an existing surface parking lot. An unused
City-owned 16 foot wide alley that runs through the parcel would be abandoned.

Entrance to the hotel will be from both De Soto Drive and De Leon Drive, with the
main entrance on De Soto Drive featuring a large decorative brick-paver circle. A
six (6) foot tall CBS wall will separate the hotel from the adjacent single-family
residences, including across De Soto Drive, with openings at the sidewalks to
permit continued pedestrian access. Setback terraces and projecting balconies
break up the fagade, and provide additional visual interest.

The hotel is designed in a crisp and pleasing contemporary style, with a stucco
fagade, large windows, a projecting section with decorative parapet, and a
sweeping glass storefront enclosing the top floor.

The building is raised on columns above surface parking, with additional open
surface parking. There is a compact lobby on the ground floor of approximately
1,858 square feet that includes the front desk and baggage storage room. A
large covered drop-off area projects to the south.

The second floor has 347 rooms and an approximately 2,031 square foot
business center. The third and fourth floors each have 41 rooms, eight (8) of

which are larger suites.

The public amenities are located on the fifth floor, including a breakfast room,
lounge/bar, fitness center and two large terraces, one with hot tubs. There are
also a suite of offices related to the operation of the hotel, the kitchen and bath
rooms. There are also three (3) suites, each with a private balcony. Large walls
of glass face south, providing excellent views of the airport and air traffic.

ANALYSIS: A new hotel replacing a surface parking lot is of great benefit to the
NW 36 Street corridor specifically, and City Generally. In addition, it should prove
to be a catalyst to further redevelopment of the street, and its attractive design
and amenities would set a high standard for projects that follow.

Variances are relatively minor in nature and are supportable. Although the
number of stories is exceeded by one, the maximum height of 55 feet (to top of
roof) is met, and this allows for a very welcome fifth floor with enticing amenities.

Parking is also considered adequate, as the code does not anticipate a modern

airport hotel, where many guests will not have cars, as they use taxis of take
advantage of the airport shuttle that will be provided. Finally, the waiver of one
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(1) foot of the aisle width is of no consequence, and the 22 feet proposed meets
the requirements of the current Miami-Dade County code.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the request for variances be
approved, subject to the following conditions.

1. Plans shall substantially comply with those submitted, as follows:

Sheet A-0, Cover Sheet, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Survey, by Alvarez, Aiguesvives and Associates, Inc., by Southeast
Design Associates, Inc., dated, signed and sealed January 25,
2007

Sheet C-1, Preliminary Design [Civil], by Southeast Design
Associates, Inc., dated, sighed and sealed May 31, 2016

Sheet L-1, Landscape Plan, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016

Sheet L-2, Planting Details, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.0, Overall Site Plan, by Southeast Design Associates,
Inc., dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.1, Ground Floor Plan, by Southeast Design Associates,
Inc., dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.2, Second Floor Plan, by Southeast Design Associates,
Inc., dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.3, Third Floor Plan, by Southeast Design Associates,
Inc., dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.4, Fourth Floor Plan, by Southeast Design Associates,
Inc., dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.5, Fifth Floor Plan, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-1.6, Roof Plan, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-2.5, Roof Plan, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-3.1, Elevations, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-3.2, Elevations, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Sheet A-4.1, Sections, by Southeast Design Associates, Inc.,
dated, signed and sealed May 31, 2016.

Substantial compliance shall be at the sole determination of the City.

2. Any variances granted either by the Board of Adjustment or by the City
Council shall be null and void if the applicant does not obtain a building

Page | 3



permit and commence construction within one year of the date of the
granting of the variance. If unusual circumstances exist, the variance may
be extended by the Board of Adjustment or the City Council, whichever
granted the variance, for an additional six-month period. No extensions
beyond the time periods specified above are authorized

3. All curbing shall be Miami-Dade County Type “D”. All landscaped areas
must be enclosed with said curbing.

4. Any free standing signage shall be of flush mounted channel letters only,
or other individual letter type signs to be approved by staff.

Page | 4



Building & Planning Department

Official Use Only 201 Westward Drive
Submittal Date: Miami Springs, FL 33166
Case No.: Phone: 305-805-5034 Fax: 305-805-5036

www.miamisprings-fl.gov

CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS VARIANCE APPLICATION

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME PROBERTY ADDRESS m

A2 Cgove LLC TOLE N 26 St
APPLICANT PHONE NUMBER,(BEST NUMBER TO REACH YOU) E-MAIL ADDRESS

ZogT 777 4584 dswmseraeo @ ,f\JW\o\’\\ . CO

Request that a determination be made by the Board of Adjustment of the City of Miami
Springs, on the following appeal that was denied by the Building Official for the reason that
it is a matter, in which the Building official could not exercise discretion and which, in his

opinion, might properly come before the Board.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT SIZE AND ZONING DISTRICT

"%5 \‘lggoq . ST
bor 18,19 125 Aiwians Tact 102., 352 S.¢6. NW 2™ ST
LOT(S) BLOCK SUBDIVISION LOT SIZE ZONING DISTRICT
HAVE ANY PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS OR APPEALS BEEN FILED WITHIN THE LAST SIX {6) MONTHS IN CONNECTION WITH THESE PREMISES?
YES NO \/

IF YES, BRIEFLY STATE THE NATURE OF THE PREVIOUS APPLICATION:

IF YOU ARE THE OWNER, HOW LONG HAVE YOU OWNED THE PROPERTY? WHAT IS THE APPROXIMATE COST INVOLVED IN THIS CHANGE?

ﬂk\{’c_u Zoll 3

(1)(We) believe that the Board of Adjustment should grant this petition for the following
reasons:

(Please include a separate document indicating the grounds for the appeal and reasons
with respect to the law and fact for granting the appeal or special exception or variance.
SHOWING OF UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP MUST BE MADE BEFORE A VARIANCE CAN

BE GRANTED; the grounds must be stated.)

(1) (We) understand this petition becomes part of the permanent records of the Board of
Adjustment.

(1) (We) hereby certify that the above statements and the statements or showing made in
any papers and/or plans submitted are true to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.
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Signature &f Owner

Tomace Ansereo

Printed namé of Owner

The contents of this petition are
Sworn to and subscribed before
me this __23 day of t(g:%' ,

2046 .

A

7
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

Kriclo By

PRINT NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC

KARLA M. BELLO

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF FLORIDA
STAMP SEAL Com# FF098309

0 .

W"  Expires 3/15/2018

COMMISSION EXPIRES: 33f 451 20iéh

PERSONALLY KNOWN: __§7

PRODUCED IDENTIFICATION:

Signature of Co-Owner

Printed name of Co-Owner

The contents of this petition are
Sworn to and subscribed before
me this day of ,
20___.

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

PRINT NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC

STAMP SEAL

COMMISSION EXPIRES:
PERSONALLY KNOWN:
PRODUCED IDENTIFICATION:




SOUTHEAST DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE Florida License AA 000 2237
627 Eldron Drive, Suite 101, Miami Springs, FL 33166 Phone: (305) 871-1648
www.sedainc.com Fax: (305) 871-1734
June 1, 2016

VARIANCE HEARING NARRATIVE

Location: 5055 N.W. 36" Street, Miami Springs, FL

Project: Hotel Addition
Owner: AQ Group LLC

This is a variance request for a proposed 5-story detached hotel addition located at the existing rear parking lot
of the Ramada Hotel, N.W. 36" Street. The altered scopes for this project presented to the Board for approval
are as follows:

1. PARKING SPACES MS Code Sec. 150-016

Item Description Required Provided/Proposed

Existing Restaurant = 2,300 S.F. Existing Restaurant =
2,300/ 100 = 23 Spaces

Hotel Rooms:
Existing (2) 2-Story Building First 20 Units = 20 Spaces
Hotel Rooms = 116 Units
238 Units — 20 Units = Standard = 97 Spaces
Proposed (1) 5-Story Building 218 Units / 2 = 109 Spaces Handicap = 5 Spaces
Hotel Rooms = 122 Units
Total Rooms: 116 + 122 Total Parking Required =
= 238 Units 23 +20 + 109 = 152 Spaces

Total Parking Provided =
Mixed-Use Occupancy less 20% 152 Spaces X 80% = 121 Spaces 97 + 5 =102 Spaces

Note: Hotels in the MIA area commonly have significant number of unused parking spaces.
The amount of proposed parking in this project is more than the number expected. There are
existing street parkings that may provide overflow spaces.

2. BUILDING HEIGHT

Item Description Required/Allowed Provided/Proposed
Height Limitation per NW 36 Street District - Proposed height -

Miami Springs Code of Max. of 4 stories or 55 feet 5 stories and 55 feet
Ordinance Sec. 150-164(E)(1) within 150’ of Residential to roof with 65’ H. additional

Decorative parapet at east
and west end of building



June 1, 2016

REF: Hotel Detached Addition
5055 NW 36" Street
Miami Springs, FL 33166

LETTER OF INTENT

We trust that this petition should be granted for the following reasons:

A Quality Brand Name Hotel such as one from the Intercontinental, Hilton or Marriot Group requires a
minimum of about 122 rooms. The operational costs for less number of rooms is not considered

operational cost efficient.

A solid Brand Name, 4 Star Hotel, guarantees a level of service and general quality standards not
usually possible in traditional smaller Mom/Pop operations.

We are proposing to use the Ground Floor for Parking and require an additional Fifth Floor to satisfy the
required 122 Rooms capacity within the available land area.

The proposed (5) Five stories is one story more than the (4) Four Stories allowed in the 36™ Street
Zoning District within 150 feet from the Residential District. However, we are not exceeding the height
requirements, the building satisfies the Code’s 55 Feet ground to roof deck height limitation.

The number of Parking spaces are 19 spaces less than the Miami Springs Zoning Code requirements.
The code requires 121 spaces and 102 spaces are being provided. Our experience with Business
Hotels in the Airport vicinity is that the majority of guests share rides or rely on the Hotel Shuttle for
transportation and the proposed 102 Parking spaces is adequate.

The development will provide significant improvements to the adjacent street right of way, including
beautifying the traffic barriers with more permanent structure/landscaping.

Additionally the development will provide significant tax and employment benefits.

As the owner and operator of the Ramada Inn | am committed to continue providing a quality product
for both the City of Miami Springs and our benefit.

We look forward to your positive consideration.

Sincerely,

@:ﬂbo Aﬂsem )

Domingo Ansereo
AQ Group LLC/Ramada Hotel



Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio: 05-3119-014-0010
5055 NW 36 ST

FEOpEHY; At dress! Miami Springs, FL 33166-6003

Owner AQ GROUP LLC

4542 NW 94 CT

Malling Address DORAL, FL 33178 USA

Primary Zone 6300 COMMERCIAL - RESTRICTED

Primary Land Use 3921 HOTEL OR MOTEL : HOTEL

Page 1 of 1

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 6/1/2016

[
& G
L Ty

Taxable Value Information

Beds / Baths / Half 0/0/0

Floors 2

Living Units 116

Actual Area Sq.Ft

Living Area Sq.Ft

Adjusted Area 50,936 Sq.Ft

Lot Size 61,204 Sq.Ft

Year Built 1949

Assessment Information

Year 2015 2014 2013
Land Value $1,591,304 $1,713,712 $1,713,712
Building Value $2,808,696 $2,486,288 $1,650,270
XF Value 80 ) $0 ) $216,148
Market Value $4,400,000 $4,200,000 $3,580,130
Assessed Value $4,331,957 $3,938,143 $3,580,130
Benefits Information

Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013
Non-Homestead Cap szzscstz:m $68,043| $261,857

[ 2015| 2014 2013
County
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Taxable Value $4,331,957 $3,938,143 $3,580,130
School Board
Exemption Value $0 $0 30
Taxable Value $4,400,000 $4,200,000 $3,580,130
City
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Taxable Value $4,331,957 $3,938,143 $3,580,130
Regional
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Taxable Value $4,331,957 $3,938,143 $3,580,130

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County,
School Board, City, Regional).

Sales Information

Short Legal Description

195341 1.48 AC

AIRWAYS TRACT PB 56-56

TRS 1& 2 & TRACT 3 PER PB 78-98

LOT SIZE IRREGULAR

OR 12538-861 0685 5

i Book-
Previeus Price @R Buo Qualification Description
Sale Page
27636-
03/23/2011 |$8,000,000 4_?:;5 Qual on DOS, multi-parcel sale
04/01/2007 |$8.500,000 25617- |Deeds that include more than one
2021 parcel
00000- |Sales which are disqualified as a result
Usi1reTs | HeS0,000 00000 |of examination of the deed

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record. The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at http://www.miamidade.gov/info/disclaimer.asp

Version:

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/

6/1/2016
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Tracts 1 and 2, Black 135, AIRWAYS TRACT, according ta the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat
Book 56, Page 56, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

AND

Tracts 3 and 4, Black 135, AIRWAYS TRACT SUBDIVISION NO. 2, according ta the Plat
thereof, a5 recorded in Plat Book 78, Page 98, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

AND

The South 120 fect of the North 180 feet of Tract A, Block 135, REVISED PLAT OF SECTION 2
OF COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 34, Page
40, of the Public Records of Mimi-Dade County, Florida.

AND

Lot 19 and the North 25 feet of Lot 18, Black 135, Section 2 of COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES,
according 1o the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 79, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Ftorida.
AND

A portion of land in the S.E. %4, Section 19, Township 53 South, Range 41 East, City of Miami
Springs, Miami-Dade Couaty, Florida, more particularly described as:

Begin at the Northwest comer of the South 120.00 feet of Tract “A", Block 135, REVISED PLAT
OF SECTION 2 OF COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES, sccording to the Plar thereof, as recorded in Plat
Book 34, Page 40, of the Public Recards of Miami-Dade County, Florida; thence southerly along the
¢ of said Truct "A" for £20.00 feet to the southwest comer of said Tract "A", also being a
point on the Nowth linc of Tract 3, Block 135, AIRWAYS TRACT SUBDIVISION NO. 2, accordii
to the Plot thereof, es vecorded in Plat Book 78, Page 98, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
lorids; thence westerly along the north line of said Tract 3 a distance of 10.43 feetto a
point an & curve concave to the northwest, soid curve having a radius of 51 fect and a centeal angle
of 82°35'S8"; thence southerly and southwesterly along the arc of soid curve 46,79 fect to a Point of
Tangency suid point being on the North fine of Tract [, Black 135, AIRWAYS TRACT, accocding
to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Baok 56, Page 56, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida; thence westerly along the North line of said Tract J, 107.27 feet 1o the northwest
comer of said Tract 1, also being A point on the cast right of way line of De Leon Drive; theace
northerly atong suid East right of way 16.00 fect to the soutlwest corner of Tract 4, Block 135,
AIRWAYS TRACT SUBDIVISION NO. 2, according to the Plat thercof, as recorded in Plat Book
78, Page 98, of the Public Records of Miami-Dede County, Florida; thence castesty along the south
ting of said Tract 4 107.16 fect to a Point of Curvature of a curve concave 1o the northwest, said
curve having a radius of 35.00 feet and a central angle of 89°41'45"; thence North and northeastecly
along the arc of said curve 54,79 feet to a point of langency on the East line of said Tract 4; thence
northerly along said Eost line and the East line of Lot 19 and the North 25.00 fect of Lat 18, Black
135, Section 2 of COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat
Book 10, Page 79, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Fiarida; 89.18 feet; thence

Easterly perpendicular to said Eest lines 16.00 feet ta the Point of Beginaing, containing 4,333 sq.8.
more or less.

CERTIFIED TO:
'AQ Group, LLC

5001 - 5055 N.W. 36th Street, Miami Springs, FL 33166
640 De Soto Drive, Miami Springs, FL 33166
648 De Sota Drive, Minmi Springs, FL 33166
641 De Soto Drive, Miami Springs, FL 33166
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PLANT LIST:

‘BOTANICALICONMON NAME

Ganocarpus ssecius
1 CE % GREEN BUTTONWOOD
s cs x Conocamus crocls Seiceus
SILVER BUTTONWOOD

Oypsla lulcseens
4+ ARECA PALN

0 Fllclum deciplons
s JAPANESE FERN TREE

Senna surlensis

4 88 GlAuCOUS CASSA
W Uusemlddom
2 GLOSSY PRIVET

Proanix rostalonl
3 PR pYGMYDATEPALM

Quercua virginiuny

6§ *LvEoak
o Statiasicd
3 WHITE BIRD OF PARADISE
Sabat poimatia

M S X CABBAGE PALM

2w Vel monigsmaneas
MONTGOMERY PALM
Wogyot bilucata

noWE roxTALPALM

Conocanmus tractus
185 CEZ x GREEN BUTTONWOOD HEDGE
Chysobatunus leaco Red g
MG % REdTP CotonlUM
a0 cu  Sodluounvardogolum Mammay
CRATON MAMNEY
Qurmata tepens
B OR % GOLD MOUND DURANTA
Sionolia tumaica
2 o1 yar FLAXLLY
Flcus lcrocama Grasn band
9 FM GReeNISLAND

5 ¢ Lidopo muscsn ‘Eversegan Glan
W GREEN GIANT LIRIOPE

Podocapus macrophyiius Maki
WM PODGCARPUS

tanstor doliclozu
80 PS SWISS GHEESE PLANT

Pliiosporum toblrd Variegala'
WPV AR PITTOSPORUM

o s Schaffiro arbortoals Tanait’
V. VAR SCHEFFLERA

Tdpsacum dociyloldas
B2 T ¥ EAKAHATCHEE GRASS

Aanoudud LAWN 51 Augusting Florator'
* Indicatac Nutivo zpocios.

MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA
ZONING: NW. 36 STREET DISTRIGT
NETLOT AREA: 102,052 S.F,

PROPQSED BUILDING LANDSCAPE REQ:

REQ.: 10' BUFFER & 6" HT FENCE
PROPOSED: SAME

TREES: 1 TREE PER 30 L.F. BUFFER

REQ.: 11 TREES
PROV. 17 TREES

SHRUBS: CONTINOUS HEDGE ALONG BUFFER

REQ.;: 155
PROV.: 155

DESCRPTION

12 1 x 60,
sTo. 1o,

Shi.
wiplo i, 15 gal.
12008 cor.
[

Hary
Gty

o2,
3gul.F
pra— |
Spal.F |
18T 18°spr

3gal.F '
1
30
1l saspr, -
3gal.F -

1&°pr.
e

18 1872
3gulF

DE LEON DRAVE

1qul.

36TLx 247G \
7gal] i

24X 25, i
F :

ottt
3gul.F

Solid Even Sod

CE230).¢
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vo
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142.00°

FM(22)
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v
PV30) W OW
SN2 sy
)

_ CE1S5)

CosTE STRERT PAmCC (8)

ITIT

LTT

SYMBOL KEY

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

ITITITITTTITITIT T

_._._J._J
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

Condliion @ Pavament:
grade towards plant
bed-mulch fush of below
pavement

Y

Spacing per planling
specilications. Refer ta Plaatlist
Muleh As Specified. Minimum
Minimum Depth Of 10" Planling

Soll For Groundcover Bed.

Propared Planting Soil As Spacified.
When Groundeovers And Shrubs Are
Used In Masses, Entire Bed Area Shall
Be Excavated To Recelve Planting Soil
Aad Pianl Material - Excapt When
Specified. Refer To Planl List.

2" Saucer collar for water retention
Top of Roolhall even or 1" shove
finlsh grade

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NO UE PRUNED PRICR YO

2°min

Contractar Shall Assure

Percolation Of Al Planting
Pltsfoeds Prior To Installalion.  Amaremec 1o OF THE PROJECTUANDSCARE

SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER DETAIL

jraps of sisal o
pladegradable materlal
knolteg and secured

Single leader, no co-dominant
leaders, no Includad bark.
Army groen-" We

the first lateral branchas.

finish grade
3" Muich As Specified Min. 18°
Radius Fram Truak, Pull back
from Trunk

grade
Solt Berm To Hold Water

(typ.) buried below ground lovel
98B Or Conlalnerized (Sca
Specificalions For Roat Ball
Requiraments),

Backfill with nalive solls

..\1./.\,.
=sen=]l} Ko
]

Agriform or Bpprd >
similar, stow reloase’

ington” tape or
approved oqual. 3 guys per tree, o
spaced agually and located above

Tap of Rootball even or 1" above

QOrange Warning Tape 12° Above

fron rebar (43) or woodsn stakes

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA NO. 1 OR BETTER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE LOCATION OF AND

AVOID AND PROTECT UTILITY LINES, BURIED CABLES, AND OTHER UTILITIES.

ALL PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE 50110 NATIVE SOIS MIXED WITH COMPOST, FREE OF

2

2" % 4" p.. or termite (reated wood

aleyd-mac\Tyc Lis ‘CLAY, STONES, \TTER. THIS INCLUDES ALL
R 1] \\l posts and frome. Use #3 Rebar In . 3
! ‘asphall areas or aa required. BACKFILL FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS.
“Tenax" or similar 4. L WITH THE
m canstruction SDOM atlached to AND LEAVE PROVISIONS FOR ALL AND INSURE 100% COVERAGE OF PLANT MATERIAL/SQD,
- P wood posls and frame forming IRRIGATION SHALL BE FIELD AND TO ADAPT
conlinuos bardier around Iree of TO ON SITE CONDITIONS AND CHANGES IN LANDSCAPE LAYQUT. IT IS BOTH, THE LANDSCAPE

CONTRAGTOR AND THE IRRIGATION GONTRAGTOR, IF DIFFERENY, TO INSURE PROPER IRRIGATION
TO ALL PLANT MATERIAL AND SOD, AVOIDING OVERSPRAY
OF WALKWAYS AND PAVED AREAS
ALL TREES / PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED TO A DEPYH OF 3" WiTH AN
APPROVED ORGANIC REGYCLED MULCH 8Y THE PRESIDING GOVERNING AGENCY.
NO HEAVY METALS, [.E. ARSENIC, ETC, ARE TO BE CONTAINED iN THE MULCH, THE
1. PROVIDE ION OR PROGF THAT ALL MULCH
1S FREE OF HEAVY METALS OR SIMILAR ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINANTS.
ALL TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL CARRY A 3 MONTH
WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

ALLLANDSCASE AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLANTS AND MULCH, PEBBLES OR
SOD (MORE QUANTITY MAY 8E REQUIRED THAN SHOWN ON PLANTLIST) CONTRACTOR

z O 9 palm to ba protected.

existing trea ar paim to remaln
(protected during construction)
[ ~—adptine
Ao vehlcuiar rafic or

storage wilhin protected area}

. e Existing trae o palm to remain to be
protectad. Refer to planiing plans

Fanee shall be located min. 12" beyond

Canopy Drlp line projection. Trees that

have more than 15" DBH , must hava 8"

o

®

~

Seclion WGt TS SCAE | | ractitizer tablats per ixed wilh 10% of Trea Protection Zone (TPZ) for every TO DG FINAL TAKE OFF OF REQUIRED SOD FOR FULL COVERAGE AFTER LANDSCAPE
uwumou ”.Sa g..w_:H, %mu wﬁnnv ‘ ﬁ“wmmmuw_.u.ﬂnﬂ\“%%%\wo_u m buriap 1~ of iree DBH, More Protection may be| INSTALLATION, EDGES BETWEEN DIFFERENT MATERIALS SHALL BE CURVILINEAR (U.0.N)
2 " for rootball to sit at botton af y INED.
2 (146" Setback For Shrubs Minfmum (4 per Tree et o o subgrade. and alk wire and non-blodegradable deemed necessary for large specimen AND WELL DEFINED.
5 " Planl malea) shal not be pruned g matedtal from the Root ball \reos per Arborist / Landscapo Inspecior 8. ALL YREES AND PALMS SHALL BE STAKED PER ACCEPTED STANDARDS
5 usT | And Groundeover Planied prior 1o Inslallation.Only dead - N direction BY THE FLORID, & GROWERS (NGA).
8 e @307 0.8, and groater) branches & braken branchos shall be MEDIUM TREE PLANTING DETAIL 2" x4 p or termite eated wood THERE SHALL BE ONE FINAL INSPECTION FOR APPROVAL BY THE PRESIDING
m_ z {1'-0" Selback For Shrubs pruned Seclion Not'Ta Scale pesis and frame extend 2' minimum AGENCY. HALL INSURE THAT THE PLANS, DETAILS,
g Ané Groundoovor Plapted . " 5 below grade SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES HAVE BEEN ADHERED TO ANO THAT THE
85 All Shrubs And Gro H ) Maintala posls vertical if temaln Is stoped LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION 15 COMPLIANT TO ALL ITEMS
58 Masses To Use Trigngular Spacing ting grada meeting root caltar to AS DIRECTED ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO SCHEDULING OF THE FINAL INSPECTION.
oa _.m_ama @wﬂazo"«m__ mw.mﬂ ﬂm Plaat Sod - lalg wilh slaggered Jolnts § " be preservad . THE PLANT LIST S INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID TQ BIDDING. ANY
Ist For Ingividual Plant Spacing 'x'. 27, N THE THE PLAN AND PLANT LIST
op Soi “Tenax" or similar plastic oranga
- THE QUANTITIES ON THE PLAN SHALL BE HELD VALIO.
Outer raws of planting to follow Flnlsh Grada 1" Below construction fance atiachad to wood
curvilinoar paRern or straight edge Top of Pavemant 0. %
erplons Pavemont past forming coninuos arar sround| 1% L SR0R S A S T S SO AT B R GRiba XERISCARE
P . avemant wres or pelm to bo prolected. AU c
Landscape border f specified, if not - [ SHALL FALL O .
wall definad edge between muich Posts to be driven inlo ground ALL GUIDELINES AS OUTLINED BY THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT
and sod avolding primary horizoata! tools DISTRICT (SFWMD) SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED.
Mulch As Specified. Minimum 3" 11, EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM (IF APPLICABLE) SHALL BE RETROFITTED
rovide 16+ Min. Spaci Existing rool zone to be protected TO COMPLY WITH THOSE SPECIFICATIONS AS QUTLINED ABOVE.
vide 1'-6" Min. Spacin
Between Differant vﬂa ¢ 12, EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE TRIMMED PER ANSI-A300 STANDARDS.
= Types And Species. TEMPORARY FENGE TO REMAIN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND TO SUPERVISION OF THE TRIMMING SHALL 8E PERFORMED BY AN ISA CERTIFIED
Otferact apacias. 86 REMOVED AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND CLEAN UP COMPLETION ARBORIST TO INSURE QUALITY WORK.
13, ALL EXISTING TREES SHALL BE "LIFTED AND THINNED™ TO PROVIDE AN 8' MiNI-
SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER DETAIL SODDING UM CUEARANCE F R SIDEWALIS AND PEDESTRIAN WALKINAYS AND A 14" MINIMUM
Plan Nol To Scale Section Not To Scale CLEARANCE FOR ROADWAYS, DRIVEWAYS AND ALL VEHICULAR USE AREAS.

4 wood braces for Paims/
Trees larger than 10" DBH

24" Min. muleh fing
247

e o,

3 waod bracas for Palms/
Traes smaller than 10° DBH

24" Min. uich fing

NOTES;

. FUNAL THEE STAKING

SETAS A

PeAEueT O

retans Removs ONLY frands that

ARCHITECT. are damaged or declining

2, CONTRACTOR that are below the horizonial

S ISSRE plang U.ON by Landscape
Aschitect

e (6) 2'x#"<8"L Wood Bations

INSTALLATION. secured with (2) Sieel

bands.

{4} Layers of Burlap to

protect Trunk

(3) 2" X 4" Waod Braces. Nail To 8altons
(DO NOT PIERCE TRUNK) and 10 2" x 4"
Stakes. Use 4 Braces for irees/paims over
10" DBH

Mulch as specificd (3" deep),
2" away from Trunk forming

24" radlus ali around.

Flnlsh grade - sea grading plan .

&W, GREY WO0D

hold wates

2" x 4" Stakes finmly driven
Into undisturbed ground,
nalled to wood braces.

1=

cKfill with nalive 5oils
ixad with 10% compast
U.O.N by Landscape
Archlled

amacaos;mﬂklh
Minirnum (4) par Tree

Single leader, no co-dominant
leaders, unless muili-trunk or
otherwise roted .

No Included bark.

Wraps of sisal or biodegradable
material knalled and securad to lunk
as "approved by city”

*Arpor Tie*
Grean Tree Tie Webbing stapping

{2} Two - 2" x4" x L stakes

Top of Reotball aven or 1* above
finlsh grade

3" Mulch As Specified Min. 18"
Radius From Trunk, Pult back 2"
from Trunk

Soll Berm To Hold Water

8B Or Contelnerized (See
Specificalions For Root Ball
Requirements),

Backfl with nativ solis mixed
with 10% campost U.ON by
Landseaps Architoct.

SMALL TREE PLANTING DETAIL

Seclion Not To Scalo

14. ALL PLANT MATERIAL WAS CONFIRMED AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF DESIGN. NO
CHANGES ARE AUTHORIZED UNLESS APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ} noiToScate
FOR EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN ADJACENT TO CONSTRUGTION
GENERAL PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

THE PLAN TAKES PRECEOENGE OVER THE PLANT LIST.

£ FOR
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES

2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE DIGGING, CALL TOUL FREE ST L OF FLORIDA, ING. 5 ARE
COORDINATING WITH THE OWNERS AND APPROPRIATE PUBLIC AGENCIES TO ASSIST IN LOCATING AND VERIFYING ALL (TIES PRIOR TO
SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIOERED APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE CONYRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK OPERATIONS..

(GENERAL SITE AND BERM GRADING TO +/- 1 INCH (1) SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ALL FINISHED SITE GRADING AND ANY FINAL DEGORATIVE BERM SHAPING SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

ALL SIZES SHOWN FOR PLANT MATERIAL ON THE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM, ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST MEET OR EXCEED THESE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR 8OTH HEIGHT ANC
SPREAD. ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIFIC SHAPE OR EFFECT AS NOTED ON THE PLAN(S) WILL ALSO BE REQUIRED FOR FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

HALL 8 FLORIDA #1 OR 8ETTER AS ESTABLISHED BY GRADES AN STANDARDS FOR FLORIOA NURSERY TREES AND PLANTS.

ALLPLANT MATERIAL THE LANDSCAPE CO!
ALL TREES DESIGNATED AS SINGLE TRUNK SHALL HAVE A SINGLE, RELATIVELY STRAIGHY, COMINANT LEADER, PROPER STRUCTURAL BRANCHING AND EVEN BRANGH DISTRIBUTION. TREES WITH
BARK INCLUSION, TIPPED BRANCHES, AND CO-DOMINANT TRUNKS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. TREES WITH GIRDLING, CIRCLING ANDIOR PLUNGING ROOTS WILL BE REJECTED,

ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE FREE OF ALL ROCKS J4" OR LARGER, STICKS, AND QBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL INCLUDING WEEDS, WEED SEEDS. ALL LIMEROCK SHALL, 8E REMOVED/CLEANED DOWN
TO THE NATIVE SOILS, PLANTING SOIL 50/50 SANDITOPSOIL MIX SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE IN A GLEAN LOOSE AND FRIASLE CONOITION AND IS REQUIRED AROUND THE ROOT BALL OF ALL
TREES AND PALMS, THE TOP 6 OF ALL SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER SEDS AND TOP 2* OF ALL SCODED AREAS. THIS SOIL SKALL BE TILLED INFO THE EXISTING SCIL AFTER THE EXISTING SOIL HAS
BEEN CLEANED OF ALL ROCKS, LIMESTONE AND STICKS. RECYGLED COMPOST IS ENCOURAGED AS A SOl AMENDMENT ALTERNATIVE.  AMANDATORY INSPECTION OF THE PLANTING BEDS IS
REQUIRED BEFORE PLANTING

ALL BURLAP, STRING, CORDS, WIRE BASKETS, PLASTIC OR METAL CONTAINERS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOGTSALLS BEFORE PLANTING. REMOVE ALL BAMBOO AND METAL NURSERY STAKES,
REMOVE ALL TAGGING TAPE.

ALL TREES/PALMS SHALL BE PLANYED SO THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL, ROOT FLAIR ARE SLIGHTLY ABOVE FINAL GRADE. SHRUB MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED SUCH THAT THE TOP OF THE PLANT
BALL IS FLUSH WITH THE SURROUNDING GRADE. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBRITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT ALL NEW PLANTINGS RECEIVE ADEQUATE WATER DURING THE
INSTALLATION AND DURING ALL PLANT WARRANTY PERICDS. DEEP WATERING OF ALL NEW TREES ANO PALMS AND ANY SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO AUGMENT NATURAL
RAINFALL AND SIVE IRRIGATION IS MANDATORY TO INSURE PROPER PLANT DEVELOPMENT AND SHALL BE PROVIDEC AS A PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

ALL TREES/PALMS SHALL BE STAKED USING BIODEGRAOABLE MATERIAL. NO WIRE, BLACK STRAPPING, OR OTHER SYNTHETIC MATERIAL SHALL BE USED, NAILING INTO TREES AND PALMS FOR ANY
REASON IS PROHIBITED AND THE MATERIAL WILL BE RESECTED. PLEASE REFER TO THE PLANTING DETAILS

ALL LANDSCAPE AND LAWN AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED BY A FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM WITH A MINIMUM 100% COVERAGE WITH ALL HEADS ADJUSTED TO 50% OVERLA®. EACH SYSTEM
SHALL BE INSTALLED WiTH AN OPERATIONAL RAIN SENSOR AND RUST INHIBITGR. EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM (IF APPLICABLE) SHALL BE RETROFIT Y WITH THOSE
AS OUTLINED ABOVE.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITHA 1" COMPAGTED LAYER OF PINE STRAW, THEN TOPPED WITH A 27 LAYER OF PINE BARK  MULCH TO A MINIMUM OEPTH OF THREE INCHES (3') OF
TOTAL COVER WHEN SETTLED. SPREAD MULCH TO 1* 3* AWAY FROM THE OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL, ALL TREES IN SODDED AREAS SHALL HAVE A CLEAN CUT 4' DIAMETER
MULCH RING, THE 5-6" HEIGHT WATER RING SHALL BE MAOE FROM MULGH, NOT SOIL. GERTAIN AREAS MAY RECEIVE A THICKER MULCH COVER WHERE NOTED ON PLANS, CYPRESS, RED, GOLD AND
GREEN MULCH IS PROHIBITED,

ALL OPEN AREAS NOT COVERED BY TREES, PALMS, SHRUBS, VINES OR GROUND COVERS SHALL RECEIVE STENOTAPHRUM SECUNDATUM, ST, AUGUSTINE 'PALMETTC" SOD, WHETHER LABELED ON
THE PLANS OR NOT, UNLESS A DIFFERENT SPECIES (S INDICATED ON THE PLANTING PLAN. ALL NOTED S.F. SHALL BE ; T 1S THE CO! Y RHER
.;.umm whm AND SQD ALL OPEN AREAS, IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TQ INGLUDE iN THE BID, THE REPAIR OF ANY EXISTING SO0 WHICH MAY BE DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION,

PLEASE REFER TO THE PL FOR A GRAPHIC OF THE ABOVE NOTES.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL AS INCLUDED HEREIN SHALL BE

THE LANOSCAPE FOR A W PERIOD AS FOLLOWS: ALL TREES AND PALMS FOR 12 MONTHS, ALL SRRUBS,

LARGE TREE / LARGE PALM DETAIL

Secllon Not To Scale

VINES, AND MISCELLANEOUS PLANTING MATERIALS FOR 5I0 DAYS, AND ALL LAWN AREAS FOR 60 DAYS AFTER FINAL BY THE

FAILURE TO GOMPLY WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE WILL RESULT IN LANOSCAPE REMOVAL

EXISTING YREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE TRIMMED PER ANSI-A300 STANDARDS. SUPERVISION OF THE TRIMMING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST TO INSURE QUALITY WORK.
ALL EXISTING TREES SHALL BE "LIFTED AND TRINNED" YO PROVIDE AN 8' MINI- MUM CLEARANGE FOR SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS AND A 14 MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR ROAOWAYS,
DRIVEWAYS AND ALL VEHICULAR USE AREAS.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL WAS CONFIRMED AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF DESIGN. NO GHANGES ARE AUTHORIZED UNLESS APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
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